



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CRODA INC., )  
)  
Appellant, )  
v. ) C.A. No.: 349,2021  
)  
NEW CASTLE COUNTY, ) On Appeal from C.A. 2020-0677-  
) MTZ in the Court of Chancery of the  
Appellee. ) State of Delaware

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
Stephen A. Swedlow (*pro hac vice*)  
Athena D. Dalton (*pro hac vice*)  
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: (312) 705-7400  
Fax: (312) 705-7401  
stephenswedlow@quinnemanuel.com  
athenadalton@quinnemanuel.com

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR  
LLP  
Richard A. Forsten, Esquire (#2543)  
Pamela J. Scott (#2413)  
Elizabeth S. Fenton (#5563)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 421-6800  
Fax: (302) 421-6813  
richard.forsten@saul.com  
pam.scott@saul.com  
elizabeth.fenton@saul.com  
*Counsel for Appellant*

December 21, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. 10 <i>DEL.C.</i> §8126 DOES NOT PROHIBIT CRODA’S SUIT BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED ORDINANCE DID NOT PROVIDE A FAIR AND MEANINGFUL TITLE AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW. ....	13
A. Question Presented: Is A Mis-Titled Ordinance Nevertheless Entitled To The Protection Of The 60-Day Limitations Period Of 10 <i>Del.C.</i> §8126..	13
B. Standard of Review: <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies To The Interpretation Of The Statute At Issue (10 <i>Del.C.</i> §8126).....	13
C. Merits Of The Argument: In The Absence Of A Fair And Meaningful Title, Croda’s Challenge Was Timely Brought. ....	13
1. The title of the Ordinance, telling the public it was one “regarding landfills,” is insufficient as a matter of law.....	14
2. 10 <i>Del.C.</i> §8126 does not bar Croda’s challenge.....	18
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT HELD THAT A “VESTED” RIGHT WAS NEEDED TO STATE A DUE PROCESS CLAIM – NO CASES HAVE EVER HELD THAT A “VESTED” RIGHT IS REQUIRED FOR A DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	23
A. Question Presented: Did The Court Of Chancery Mistakenly Conflate Cases Concerning Vested Rights With Cases Concerning Due Process? .....	23
B. Standard of Review: The Court of Chancery’s Erroneous Requirement Of “Vested” Rights For A Due Process Claim Is An Error Of Law Subject To <i>De Novo</i> Review. ....	23

C.	Legal Argument: The County’s Failure To Provide Meaningful Notice (i.e., A Proper Ordinance Title) Violated Croda’s Procedural Due Process Rights. ....	23
1.	Croda states a claim for a procedural due process violation. ....	24
2.	Prior Delaware case law establishes a procedural due process violation for failure to notify affected property owners. ....	26
3.	The Court of Chancery erroneously rejected Croda’s due process claims for lack of a “vested” right; but Croda is not advancing a vested rights claim – it is advancing a due process claim. ....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2021 WL 5023646 (Del.Ch.) (“ <i>Croda I</i> ”).....	Exhibit 1
	<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2021 WL 5027005 (Del.Ch.) (“ <i>Croda II</i> ”). ....	Exhibit 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2000 WL 718346 (D.Del.).....	31
<i>Baldini W., Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 251 (D. Del. 1994).....	24
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	24
<i>Bohemia Mill Pond v. New Castle County Planning Board</i> 2001 WL 1221685 (Del.Super.) .....	26, 28, 33
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	31
<i>Carl M. Freeman Assoc., Inc. v. Green</i> , 447 A.2d 1179 (Del. 1982).....	17
<i>Citizens Coalition, Inc. v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 773 A.2d 1018 (Del.Ch. 2000) .....	25
<i>Citizens for Smyrna-Clayton First v. Town of Smyrna</i> , 2002 WL 31926613 (Del.Ch.) .....	25
<i>Council of Civic Organizations of Brandywine Hundred, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 1992 WL 24987 (Del. Ch.) .....	24
<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2021 WL 5023646 (Del.Ch.) .....	passim
<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2021 WL 5027005 (Del.Ch.) .....	3, 29
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009).....	13, 23
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	31

<i>Delaware Solid Waste Authority v. Delaware Dept. of Natural Resources and Environmental Control</i> , 250 A.3d 94 (Del. 2021).....	13, 23
<i>Farmers For Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 2007 WL 1651931 (Del.Ch) .....	4, 34
<i>Farmers For Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del.Ch. 2008) .....	16
<i>Fields v. Kent County</i> , 2006 WL 345014 (Del.Ch.) .....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 80 (1972) .....	25
<i>Goldberg v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 565 A.2d 936 (Del.Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 A.2d 421 (Del. 1989).....	25, 32
<i>Harris v. County of Riverside</i> , 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>In re: 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002) .....	29, 30, 33
<i>In re Kent County Adequate Public Facilities Ordinances Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 445611 (Del.Ch.) .....	3, 5, 14, 19
<i>Klein v. Nat'l Pressure Cooker Co.</i> , 64 A.2d 529 (Del. 1949) .....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	32
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1977).....	26
<i>Moreland Properties, LLC v. City of Thornton</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 1133 (D.Colo. 2008).....	32
<i>Nasierowski Brothers Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	32

<i>New Castle County Council v. BC Development Associates,</i> 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989).....	17
<i>Newtowne Village Service Corp. v. Newtowne Road Development Co., Inc.,</i> 772 A.2d 172 (Del. 2001).....	20
<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown,</i> 2006 WL 2041279 (Del.Ch.).....	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 194 A.2d 855, 856.....	16
<i>Plumer v. Maryland,</i> 915 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Associates v. New Castle County,</i> 2006 WL 4782453.....	25
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi,</i> 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	13, 23
<i>Schweizer v. Board of Adjustment of City of Newark,</i> 980 A.2d 379 (Del. 2009).....	25
<i>Sisk v. Sussex County,</i> 2012 WL 1970879 (D.Del.).....	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mundorf,</i> 659 A.2d 215 (Del. 1995).....	13, 23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Wagamon,</i> 541 A.2d 557 (Del. 1988).....	22
<i>Sterling Prop. Holdings, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.,</i> 2004 WL 1087366 (Del.Ch.).....	24
<i>Techmer Accel Holdings, LLC v. Amer,</i> 2010 WL 5564043 (Del.Ch.).....	20
<i>Town of S. Bethany v. Nagy,</i> 2006 WL 1451528 (Del.Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 918 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2007).....	24

<i>Tsipouras v. Tsipouras</i> , 677 A.2d 493 (Del. 1996) .....	25
<i>Village of Euclid v. Amber Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	31
<i>Watson v. Burgan</i> , 610 A.2d 1364 (Del. 1992) .....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	23
9 Del.C. §1152 .....	5, 6, 15, 17, 21
9 Del.C. §1153 .....	6, 33
9 Del.C. §2607 .....	15
10 Del.C. §8126 .....	<i>passim</i>
New Castle County Unified Development Code, §40.08.130.A .....	8
New Castle County Unified Development Code, §40.31.430.....	8, 9
New Castle County Unified Development Code, §40.31.431 .....	8, 9
Sub. No. 1 to Ordinance No. 19-046 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Delaware Constitution, Art. II, Sec. 16.....	15
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 2017).....	1
New Castle County Council Rule 2.2.1 .....	5, 15, 17, 21
<i>Zoning</i> , 91 HARV. L. REV. 1427 (1978).....	31
